and buildings using the Cost model as described in IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment. Previously land and buildings were accounted for using
the Revaluation model.

Management believes that such change should result in the consolidated financial statements providing more reliable and relevant information about
the Group’s operations. Before such change Group’s net profit showed significant fluctuations depending on changes in Russia’s real estate market
rather than reflecting the Group’s operational performance as a retailer. It also caused incomparability of the Group’s net profit to competitors on the
market as retailers usually do not apply revaluation model in accounting for property, plant and equipment.

Comparative information has been restated so that it is also in conformity with the revised accounting policy. The effect on the consolidated
statement of financial position and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income was as follows:

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2010:

1 January 2010
as previously

reported
’000 RUB

Effect of change
in accounting

policy
’000 RUB

1 January 2010
Restated
’000 RUB

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,995,363 71,739 19,067,102

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings (387,575) 3,792,911 3,405,336

Revaluation reserve 3,735,520  (3,735,520) –

Deferred income tax liability  392,541  14,348  406,889

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010:

 31 December
2010

as previously
reported
’000 RUB

 Effect of change
in accounting

policy
’000 RUB

31 December
2010

Restated
’000 RUB

Assets

Property, plant and equipment  17, 533,638  (934,073) 16,599,565

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings  (168,606)  2,615,401  2,446,795

Revaluation reserve  3,362,660  (3,362,660) –

Deferred income tax liability  496,164  (186,814)  309,350

Change of accounting policy resulted in decrease of property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2010 by RUB 934,073 thousand (1 January
2010: increase of RUB 71,739 thousand with corresponding decrease of deferred income tax liability as at 31 December 2010 by RUB 186,814
thousand (1 January 2010: increase of RUB 14,348 thousand).

Revaluation reserve as at 31 December 2010 and 1 January 2010 was decreased down to Nil.

42 O’Key Group S.A.	 Annual Report & Accounts 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011 (continued)

2	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
(e)	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2010:

 2010 as
previously

reported
’000 RUB

 Effect of change
in accounting

policy
’000 RUB

2010 restated
’000 RUB

Profit and loss

General, selling and administrative expenses  (12,407,970)  1,547  (12,406,423)

Other operating income and expenses  274,827  (396,541)  (121,714)

Income tax expense  (1,338,086)  76,008  (1,262,078)

Other comprehensive income  721,306  (721,306)

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment  (172,414)  144,261  (28,153)

Income tax on other comprehensive income

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share (RUB) 11.7 (1.2) 10.5

Change of accounting policy resulted in decrease of depreciation expense for the year ended 31 December 2010 by RUB 1,547 thousand which was
recorded in profit and loss as reduction of general, selling and administrative expenses. Reversal of revaluation loss on property, plant and equipment
previously recorded in profit and loss in the amount of RUB 396,541 thousand for the year ended 31 December 2010 was reversed. Revaluation gain
on property, plant and equipment previously recorded in other comprehensive income in the amount of RUB 721,306 thousand for the year ended
31 December 2010 was reversed. Tax effect of re-statements was recorded in profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended

[…]

The Group uses swaps to hedge its exposure to variability of interest and exchange rates. As at 31 December 2011 the Group had foreign exchange
and interest swap agreement with VTB Bank. Under this agreement the Group swaps LIBOR rate for fixed rate of 9.5% and swaps USD for RUB at
fixed rate of 30.4 RUB/USD. At inception, the swap had maturity of five years.

The Group hedged 88% (2010: 87%) of its borrowings with variable rate applying this hedge.

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying amount

2011
’000 RUB

2010
’000 RUB

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets – 1,369

Financial liabilities (6,303,433) (5,055,560)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 320,167 21,896

Financial liabilities (5,767,797) (6,544,721)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2010.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp increase
’000 RUB

100 bp decrease
’000 RUB

100 bp increase
’000 RUB

100 bp decrease
’000 RUB

2011

Variable rate instruments (57,575) 57,575 – –

Interest rate swap 50,870 (50,870) 80,942 (57,177)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (6,705) (6,705) 80,942 (57,177)

2010

Variable rate instruments (65,049) 65,049 – –

Interest rate swap 56,687 (56,687) 183,199 (183,199)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (8,362) 8,362 183,199 (183,199)

67 O’Key Group S.A.	 Annual Report & Accounts 2011

(e)	 Fair value hierarchy
Group’s derivative financial assets and liabilities comprise foreign exchange and interest rate swaps which are carried at fair value. Fair value of
swaps was determined based on observable market data, including forward foreign exchange and interest rates. The Group has no financial assets
and liabilities measured at fair value based on unobservable inputs.

(f)	 Capital management
The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development